

DOCKET No. 16-0933

---

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

CORDELIA LEAR,  
*PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE–CROSS APPELLANT–  
PETITIONER,*

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,  
*DEFENDANT–APPELLANT–CROSS APPELLEE–  
RESPONDENT,*

AND

BRITAIN COUNTY, NEW UNION,  
*DEFENDANT–APPELLANT–RESPONDENT.*

---

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION IN No.  
112-CV-2015-RNR, JUDGE ROMULUS N. REMUS

---

**BRIEF FOR UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,  
RESPONDENT.**

---

Team 58

*BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... IV

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT ..... 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 1

STATEMENT OF CASE ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 5

    I. THE ESA IS A VALID EXERCISE OF THE COMMERCE POWER..... 5

    II. APPLICATION OF THE ESA INCIDENTAL TAKE PROHIBITION AND THE  
BRITTAIN COUNTY WETLANDS PRESERVATION LAW TO PETITIONER’S  
PROPERTY HAS NOT RESULTED IN AN UNCOMPENSATED TAKING OF HER  
PROPERTY AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIFTH AMENDMENT. .... 7

        A. Lear’s takings claim against FWS is not ripe without having applied for an ITP under  
ESA § 10, 16 U.S.C. § 1539(a)(1)(B). .... 8

        B. For takings analysis, the relevant parcel the entirety of Lear Island. .... 12

        C. The butterfly habitat’s natural destruction in the future precludes Lear’s takings claim  
based upon a complete deprivation of economic value of the property. .... 14

        D. Assuming the relevant parcel is the Cordelia Lot, the Brittain County Butterfly  
Society’s offer to pay \$1,000 per year in rent for wildlife viewing precludes a takings claim  
for complete loss of economic value. .... 16

E. The Denial of a County Wetlands Permit was not the Proximate Cause of the Loss in Economic Value of Petitioner’s Property, because the Public Trust Doctrine Precludes Petitioner’s Claim .....	20
F. The ESA and the Brittain County Wetlands Preservation Law must be considered separately and thus do not completely deprive the Cordelia Lot of all economic value. ....	23
CONCLUSION.....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Abbott Lab. v. Gardner*,  
387 U.S. 136, 87 S. Ct. 1507 (1967).....8, 9, 11

*Agins v. City of Tiburon*,  
447 U.S. 255, 100 S. Ct. 2138 (1980).....12, 15

*Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coal. v. Kempthorne*,  
477 F.3d 1250 (11th Cir. 2007) .....6

*Am. Savings and Loan Assoc. v. County of Marin*,  
653 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1981) .....13

*Boise Cascade Corp. v. U.S.*,  
296 F.3d 1339 (Fed.Cir.2002).....8

*Bowles v. U.S.*,  
31 Fed. Cl. 37 (1994) .....19

*Danforth v. U.S.*,  
308 U.S. 271, 60 S.Ct. 231 (1939).....15

*Deltona Corp. v. U.S.*,  
657 F.2d 1184 (Ct. Cl. 1981) .....12, 13

*Dolan v. City of Tigard*,  
512 U.S. 374, 114 S. Ct. 2309 (1994).....23

*Dufau v. U.S.*,  
22 Cl. Ct. 156 (1990) .....15

*Esplanade Prop., LLC v. City of Seattle*,  
307 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2002) .....20, 21

*Florida Rock Indus., Inc. v. U.S.*,  
791 F.2d 893 (Fed.Cir. 1986).....13, 22

*GDF Realty Invest., Ltd. v. Norton*,  
326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003) .....6

*Gibbs v. Babbitt*,  
214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000) .....6

<i>Greenbrier v. U.S.</i> , 193 F.3d 1348 (Fed.Cir.1999).....	8
<i>Hage v. U.S.</i> , 35 Fed. Cl. 147 (1996) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Howard W. Heck, and Assocs., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 134 F.3d 1468 (Fed.Cir.1998).....	11, 12
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387, 13 S. Ct. 110 (1982).....	21
<i>In re Delta Smelt Consol. Cases</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 922 (E.D. Cal. 2009).....	6
<i>Jentgen v. U.S.</i> , 228 Ct. Cl. 527, 657 F.2d 1210 (1981).....	12
<i>Just v. Marinette County</i> , 56 Wis. 2d 7, 18 (1972) .....	20, 21
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528, 125 S. Ct. 2074 (2005).....	16, 20
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	24
<i>Loveladies Harbor, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 15 Cl. Ct. 381(1988) .....	10, 13
<i>Lucas v. S.C. Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003, 112 S. Ct. 2886 (1992).....	2, 5, 7, 14, 16, 17, 18, 20, 24
<i>Luis &amp; Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Salazar</i> , 638 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	6
<i>MacDonald, Sommer &amp; Frates v. Yolo County</i> , 477 U.S. 340, 106 S.Ct. 2561 (1986).....	8, 10
<i>Mayhew v. Town of Sunnyvale</i> , 964 S.W.2d 922 (Tex. 1998).....	18
<i>McQueen v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 580 S.E.2d 116 (2003) .....	21
<i>Miskoweic v. City of Oak Grove</i> ,	

2004 WL 2521209, File No. C3-01-5977, *4 (Ct. App. Minn. Nov. 9, 2004).....	18
<i>Morris v. U.S.</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	9, 11
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Babbitt</i> , 130 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6
<i>P.P.L. Montana L.L.C. v. Montana</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1215 (2012).....	22
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606, 121 S. Ct. 2448 (2001).....	9, 10, 17, 18
<i>Penn Cent. Transp. Co. v. New York City</i> , 438 U.S. 104, 98 S. Ct. 2646 (1978).....	13,16
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Res. Invest., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 85 Fed. Cl. 447 (2009).....	19
<i>Robbins v. U.S.</i> , 40 Fed. Cl. 381 (1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 178 F.3d 1310 (1998).....	10, 12
<i>Southern Pac. Transp. Co. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 922 F.2d 498 (9th Cir.1990).....	11
<i>State of Or. ex rel. Thornton v. Hay</i> , 462 P.2d 671 (1969).....	22
<i>Stearns Co. v. U.S.</i> , 34 Fed.Cl. 264 (1995).....	10
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302, 122 S. Ct. 1465 (2002).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 24
<i>Taub v. City of Deer Park</i> , 882 S.W.2d 824 (Tex. 1994).....	18
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153, 98 S.Ct. 2279 (1978).....	5
<i>Tinnerman v. Palm Beach Cty.</i> , 641 So. 2d 523 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1994).....	18

<i>U.S. v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549, 115 S.Ct. 1624 (1995).....	4, 6
<i>Village of Euclid v. Ambler Realty Co.</i> , 272 U.S. 365 (1926).....	23
<i>Williamson County Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 U.S. 172, 105 S.Ct. 3108 (1985).....	8, 23

**STATUTES**

U.S. Const. Art. I § 8, cl. 3.....	2, 5, 26
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	4, 7, 16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	4, 7, 16
16 U.S.C. § 1538.....	11
16 U.S.C. § 1539.....	1, 2, 7, 9, 11
